
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mayor and City Council 

From: Kimberly Greer, Assistant to the City Manager   

Date: October 27, 2014  

Subject: Amendment to the Development Agreement 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Staff recommends formally amending the Development Agreement for Project Renaissance. 

BACKGROUND 

In June 2012 the City Council approved a Development Agreement formalizing the 
partnership for John Wieland Homes and Neighborhoods to build low-density, owner-
occupied residential development on portions of the 16- and 19-acre properties interwoven 
with the City’s proposed parks and a multi-use trail system.  

Since the signing of the Development Agreement both parties have worked cooperatively to 
implement the Development Agreement. In October 2013, the City Council approved an 
amendment to the Development Agreement to incorporate necessary changes to the 
development agreement. For example, the First Amendment reconciled the number and 
final lot configuration from the Planned Development Zoning to the approved Sketch Plat. A 
total of 68 homes will be built on the 16-acre property.  

Notable milestones in the last 12 months include the City’s completion of the park and trail 
on the 16-acre property, the public opening of Georgetown Park, the Urban Redevelopment 
Agency completing two additional closings (a total of 19 lots have been sold), completion of 
the sewer and drainage easements connecting Georgetown Park and the Dunwoody Green 
development to the public sewer and water system, and the signing of the Final Plat. 

ANALYSIS 

The Second Amendment to the Development Agreement as discussed at the October 13, 
2014 Council Meeting related to the number of model home permits allowed for the 16-acre 
property. The proposed amendment increases the number of model home permits from 12 
to 20. Based on discussion at the October 13, 2014 Council Meeting, the final Second 
Amendment to the Development Agreement has two additional revisions (shown in redline 
and discussed below). 

UPDATE 

First, for clarity, the Annual Minimum Payment Schedule (new Exhibit F-2) has been revised 
(see section 4) to reflect anticipated closings for the duration of the project.  With the Final 
Plat now signed, rather than advance all closing dates month for month (as contemplated 
by the Development Agreement), the revised Annual Minimum Payment Schedule reflects 
the developer’s desire to accelerate the pace of the project and complete the Fourth Closing 
as soon as the Urban Redevelopment Agency is available to meet and authorize the next 
closing.  

-227-

#L.4.



 
 

The second update, relates to the prepayment of sewer tap fees for the 16-acre property.  
Typically, as part of the Final Plat process, the landowner would pay for the sewer tap fees 
for the property and charge to the developer as the developer takes down lots. Because the 
Urban Redevelopment Agency (who owns the 16-acre property) immediately transfers all 
closing proceeds to pay debt service, the developer agreed to pay all the sewer tap fees up 
front. The Second Amendment has been revised to include a clause (see section 3) to 
ensure that in the unlikely scenario the Urban Redevelopment Agency refuses to sell lots to 
the developer, the developer could recoup the sewer tap fees paid on any lots they were 
blocked from buying. Should the developer not want to buy a lot in accordance with the 
Annual Minimum Payment Schedule, the developer would be in breach of the Development 
Agreement and forfeit the sewer tap fees.   

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends the Council approve the amendment to the Development Agreement.    

-228-

#L.4.



SECO�D AME�DME�T TO  
ACQUISITIO� A�D DEVELOPME�T AGREEME�T 

 
THIS SECO�D AME�DME�T TO ACQUISITIO� A�D DEVELOPME�T 

AGREEME�T (this “Amendment”) is entered into this ______ day of October, 2014 (the 
“Effective Date”), between JWC LODE�, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company 
(“Buyer”), and the CITY OF DU�WOODY, GEORGIA, a Georgia municipal corporation 
(“Seller”).  Seller and Buyer may hereinafter be referred to collectively as the “Parties” and 
individually as a “Party.” 
 

WIT�ESSETH 
 

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller are parties to that certain Acquisition and Development 
Agreement dated June 11, 2012, as amended by that certain letter agreement from F. Robert 
Parker to Warren Hutmacher dated September 13, 2012 and that certain Amendment to 
Acquisition and Development Agreement dated as of November 30, 2013 (the “First 
Amendment”) (collectively, as so amended, the “Contract”), pertaining to that certain real 
property lying and being in Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia, as more particularly described 
in the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller desire to further amend the Contract in certain respects;  

�OW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein 
contained and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Capitalized Terms.  All terms used in this Amendment with an initial capital letter 
which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the 
Contract. 
 

2. Model Home Permits.  Seller hereby agrees that it shall cause building permits to 
commence construction on residential dwelling units for up to twenty (20) residential dwelling 
units on the Sixteen Acre Parcel, notwithstanding the fact that no Final Plat shall have been 
approved and/or recorded.  Seller shall cause such building permits (each a “Model Home 
Permit”) to be issued within ten (10) business days of the date complete applications for the 
same have been submitted by Buyer, provided that each of the following conditions have been 
satisfied respecting the Model Home Permit(s) requested: (i) Buyer has purchased each lot for 
which Buyer is requesting a Model Home Permit; (ii) Buyer has submitted a completed 
application that otherwise satisfies the applicable City Code requirements for the issuance of 
building permits in connection with each such Model Home Permit; and (iii) Buyer has paid in 
full all usual and customary application fees for each such Model Home Permit. The foregoing 
provisions of this section shall supersede and replace in its entirety the provisions of Section 8 of 
the First Amendment.  

 
3. Prepaid Sewer Tap Fees.  Seller and Purchaser acknowledge that on or about 

October 3, 2014, Purchaser paid to DeKalb County, Georgia the sum of $259,211.24 (the “Tap 
Fee Credit”) representing payment in full of all water and sewer tap fees payable with respect to 

-229-

#L.4.



all 68 residential lots of the Sixteen Acre parcel, at the rate of $3,811.93 per lot.  The parties 
acknowledge that the Tap Fee Credits are a benefit appurtenant to the ownership of the lots on 
the Sixteen Acre parcel, which at the execution of this Second Amendment is vested in Seller 
with respect to all but 19 of the 68 residential lots on the Sixteen Acre Parcel.  Accordingly, in an 
effort to avoid an inappropriate windfall to Seller, at the expiration, termination, or 
consummation of the Contract respecting the Sixteen Acre Parcel, in the event Purchaser does 
not acquire all 68 of the residential lots on the Sixteen Acre Parcel, for any reason other than 
Purchaser’s own default under the Contract, Seller shall promptly refund to Purchaser any 
remaining portion of the Tap Fee Credit not allocated to lots actually acquired by Purchaser, 
calculated by multiplying (i) the number of lots on the Sixteen Acre Parcel not acquired by 
Purchaser, by (ii) $3,811.93.  In the event Purchaser shall have failed to acquire all 68 lots on the 
Sixteen Acre Parcel due to the termination of the Contract (in whole or in part) resulting from 
Purchaser’s own default thereunder, then any unused and/or remaining portion of the Tap Fee 
Credit not allocated to lots actually acquired by Purchaser shall be deemed the property of Seller 
and all rights of Purchaser thereto shall be deemed forfeited.        

 
4.  Update of the Annual Minimum Payment Schedule. In connection with the 

recordation of the Final Plat on October ___, 2014, the Revised Annual Minimum Payment 
Schedule in Exhibit “F-1” is hereby deleted in its entirety and the Revised Annual Minimum 
Payment Schedule in Exhibit “F-2” attached to this Amendment is hereby inserted in its place.  

 
5. Contract in Full Force and Effect.  The Contract, as amended hereby, is hereby 

ratified, confirmed and continued in all respects, and all covenants, terms and conditions of the 
Contract, as hereby amended, are hereby incorporated herein by this reference. 
 

6. Georgia Law.  This Amendment shall be construed and interpreted under the laws 
of the State of Georgia. 
 

7. Transferees, Successors and Assigns.  This Amendment shall bind and inure to 
the benefit of Buyer and Seller and their respective successors and assigns.    
 

8. Execution Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in multiple 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and together which shall constitute one 
and the same instrument. To facilitate execution of this Amendment, the Parties may execute and 
exchange by telephone facsimile or e-mailed counterparts of the signature pages, which shall be 
as effective and binding as original signatures. 

 
 

(Signatures on next page) 
 
  

-230-

#L.4.



 I� WIT�ESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and delivered this Amendment 
effective as of the Effective Date. 
 
       BUYER: 
 

JWC LODE�, LLC, a Georgia limited 
liability company 

 
 
 
       By:         
       Name:        
       Title:         
 
        

SELLER: 
 

THE CITY OF DU�WOODY, GEORGIA, 
a Georgia municipal corporation 
 
 
 

       By:         
       Name:        
       Title:         

 
 

       Attest:        
        Sharon Lowery, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

-231-

#L.4.



 
 

EXHIBIT “F-2” 
 

(To be inserted) 
 

-232-

#L.4.



EXHIBIT F-2 – REVISED ANNUAL MINIMUM PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
Updated October 2014 

      Number of Lots Purchased at Each Price Point 

  $50,000  $60,000  $70,000  
Total Lots 

taken 
Total $ paid 
Dunwoody 

September 2013 
(initial closing) 6            $600,000 

April 2014 5 
 

        $250,000 
May 2014 8 

 
         $400,000 

October 2014 5 
 

          $250,000 

Year 1 Total 24     24 $1,200,000 

January 2015 5 
 

    $250,000 
April 2015 5 

 
    $250,000 

July 2015  1 4     $290,000 
October 2015 

 
4     $239,812 

Year 2 Total 11 8   19 $1,100,000 

January 2016 
 

6     $360,000 
April 2016 

 
6     $360,000 

July 2016 
 

6     $360,000 
October 2016 

 
7     $420,000 

Year 3 Total   25   25 $1,500,000 
January 2017 

  
      

April 2017 
  

      
July 2017 

  
      

October 2017 
  

15   $1,050,000 

Year 4 Total     15 15 $1,050,000 
January 2018 

  
      

April 2018 
  

      
July 2018 

  
      

October 2018 
  

14   $980,000 

Year 5 Total     14 14 $980,000 
January 2019 

  
      

April 2019 
  

      
July 2019 

  
      

October 2019 
  

7   $490,000 
Year 6 Total     7 7 $490,000 

  
  

      

Projects Total 35 33 36 104 $6,249,812 
 

-233-

#L.4.



-235-

#L.4.



-236-

#L.4.



-237-

#L.4.



-238-

#L.4.



-239-

#L.4.



-240-

#L.4.



-241-

#L.4.



-242-

#L.4.



-243-

#L.4.



-244-

#L.4.



-245-

#L.4.



-246-

#L.4.



-247-

#L.4.



-248-

#L.4.



-249-

#L.4.



-250-

#L.4.



-251-

#L.4.



-252-

#L.4.



-253-

#L.4.



-254-

#L.4.



-255-

#L.4.



-256-

#L.4.



-257-

#L.4.



-258-

#L.4.



-259-

#L.4.



-260-

#L.4.



-261-

#L.4.



-262-

#L.4.



-263-

#L.4.



-264-

#L.4.



-265-

#L.4.



-266-

#L.4.



-267-

#L.4.



-268-

#L.4.



-269-

#L.4.



-270-

#L.4.



-271-

#L.4.



-272-

#L.4.



-273-

#L.4.



-274-

#L.4.



38 
 

therefore, shall have no personal or individual liability of any kind in connection with this Agreement and the 
transactions contemplated by it. 
 
 (v) Seller Consent.  Except as expressly set forth to the contrary in this Agreement, any time Seller’s 
consent or approval is required, Seller will not unreasonably delay providing a response to Buyer, but Seller may 
withhold such consent or approval in Seller’s sole and absolute discretion. 
 
 (w) No Reliance.  The Parties represent and acknowledge that in executing this Agreement they do not 
rely upon, and have not relied upon, any representation or statement made by any other Party by any other Party’s 
agents, representatives, or attorneys will regard to the subject matter, basis or effect of this Agreement except as 
specifically provided herein. 
 
 (x) Representatives.  Until the Closing of the sale of the last of the Property to Buyer, each Party will 
designate, by written notice to the other Party from time to time, a representative that will act as such Party’s 
representative for coordination of design and construction matters and shall have authority to render ordinary day-
to-day decisions and furnish information contemplated to be made or furnished by such Party pursuant to this 
Agreement. 
 
 (y) Estoppel Certificates.  Each Party (an “Estoppel Responding Party”) shall, from time to time, 
within fifteen (15) business days after written request by the other Party (a “Requesting Party”), execute and 
deliver to the Requesting Party and/or such third party designated by the Requesting Party a statement in writing 
certifying (1) that, except as may be otherwise specified by the Estoppel Responding Party, (i) this Agreement is in 
full force and effect and unmodified, (ii) the Estoppel Responding Party is not in default in the performance or 
observance of its obligations under this Agreement, and (iii) to the Estoppel Responding Party’s actual knowledge, 
the Requesting Party is no in default in the performance and observance of the Requesting Party’s obligations under 
this Agreement, and (2) as to such other factual matters as the Requesting Party may reasonably request with 
respect to this Agreement, the status of any matter relevant to this Agreement, or the performance or observance of 
the provisions of this Agreement. 
 
 (z) Diligent Performance.  With respect to any duty or obligation imposed on a Party by this 
Agreement, unless a time limit is specified for the performance of such duty or obligation, it shall be the duty or 
obligation of the other Party to commence and perform the same in a diligent and workmanlike manner and to 
complete the performance of such duty or obligation as soon as reasonably practicable after commencement of 
performance. 
 
 (aa) No Personal Liability.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Agreement, no 
elective or appointed board, commission, agency, officer or employee of Seller, and no person who is, directly or 
indirectly, a partner, member, officer, director, shareholder, trustee, beneficiary, employee or agent of Buyer, shall 
be personally liable for any of the obligations of Seller or Buyer hereunder, and each Party shall look solely to the 
assets of Seller or Buyer (as the case may be) and shall have no recourse against the assets of such other party as 
specified in this subsection. 
 
26. Independent Contract Consideration.  Buyer shall deliver to Seller contemporaneously with its delivery 
of this Agreement to Seller, in Immediately Available Funds, the amount of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) (the 
foregoing amount is herein referred to as the “Independent Contract Consideration”), which amount the parties 
bargained for and agreed to as consideration to Seller for allowing Buyer to exercise various rights prior to the First 
Closing Date.  The Independent Contract Consideration is in addition to and independent of any other consideration 
or payment provided in this Agreement, is non-refundable, and it is fully earned and shall be retained by Seller 
notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary. 
 
 

-275-

#L.4.



39 
 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

-276-

#L.4.



-277-

#L.4.



-278-

#L.4.



-279-

#L.4.



-280-

#L.4.



-281-

#L.4.



-282-

#L.4.



-283-

#L.4.



-284-

#L.4.



-285-

#L.4.



-286-

#L.4.



-287-

#L.4.



-288-

#L.4.



-289-

#L.4.



-290-

#L.4.



-291-

#L.4.



-292-

#L.4.



-293-

#L.4.



-294-

#L.4.



-295-

#L.4.



-296-

#L.4.



-297-

#L.4.



-298-

#L.4.



-299-

#L.4.



-300-

#L.4.



-301-

#L.4.



-302-

#L.4.



-303-

#L.4.



-304-

#L.4.



-305-

#L.4.



-306-

#L.4.



-307-

#L.4.



-308-

#L.4.



-309-

#L.4.



-310-

#L.4.



-311-

#L.4.



-312-

#L.4.



-313-

#L.4.



-314-

#L.4.



-315-

#L.4.



-316-

#L.4.



-317-

#L.4.



-318-

#L.4.



-319-

#L.4.



-320-

#L.4.



-321-

#L.4.



-322-

#L.4.



-323-

#L.4.



-324-

#L.4.



-325-

#L.4.



-326-

#L.4.



-327-

#L.4.



-328-

#L.4.



-329-

#L.4.



-330-

#L.4.



-331-

#L.4.



-332-

#L.4.



-333-

#L.4.



-334-

#L.4.



-335-

#L.4.



-336-

#L.4.



-337-

#L.4.



-338-

#L.4.



-339-

#L.4.



-340-

#L.4.



-341-

#L.4.



-342-

#L.4.



-343-

#L.4.



-344-

#L.4.



-345-

#L.4.



-346-

#L.4.



-347-

#L.4.



-348-

#L.4.



-349-

#L.4.



-350-

#L.4.



-351-

#L.4.



-352-

#L.4.



-353-

#L.4.



-354-

#L.4.



-355-

#L.4.



-356-

#L.4.



-357-

#L.4.



-358-

#L.4.



-359-

#L.4.



-360-

#L.4.



-361-

#L.4.



-362-

#L.4.



-363-

#L.4.



-364-

#L.4.



-365-

#L.4.



-366-

#L.4.



-367-

#L.4.



-368-

#L.4.



-369-

#L.4.



-370-

#L.4.



-371-

#L.4.



-373-

#L.4.



-374-

#L.4.



-375-

#L.4.



-376-

#L.4.



-377-

#L.4.



-378-

#L.4.



-379-

#L.4.



-380-

#L.4.



-381-

#L.4.



-382-

#L.4.


